
Stradling Yocca Carlson & Rauth 

Draft dated May 15, 2020 

4833-4024-3896/200804-0001 

 

 

 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 2019 RESERVOIR PROJECT AGREEMENT 

 

BY AND AMONG 

SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY 

and 

THE PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBERS LISTED HEREIN 

 

Dated as of July 1, 2020 

 

 



 

1 
4833-4024-3896/200804-0001 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO 2019 RESERVOIR PROJECT AGREEMENT (this 

“Second Amendment”), dated as of July 1, 2020, by and among SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY, a 

joint powers authority duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the 

“Authority”), and the project agreement members listed in the Agreement referenced below (the 

“Project Agreement Members”) and amends that certain 2019 Reservoir Project Agreement dated as 

of April 1, 2019 (the “Original Agreement”), as  previously amended by the First Amendment to 

2019 Reservoir Project Agreement dated as of January 1, 2020 (the “First Amendment” and, together 

with the Original Agreement, the “Agreement”), each by and among the Authority and the Project 

Agreement Members; 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Authority and the Project Agreement Members have determined to approve an 

Amendment 2 Work Plan and to extend the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2021; and 

 WHEREAS, under Section 11 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended by a 

writing executed by the Authority and at least 75% of the total weighted vote of the then current 

Committee members as provided in Subsection 3(g); and 

 

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by law to exist, to have happened and to 

have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and the entering into of this 

Second Amendment do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form 

and manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute and enter 

into this Second Amendment;  

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS SECOND AMENDMENT WITNESSETH, the Authority and 

the Project Agreement Members agree, as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

 

DEFINITIONS 

Section 1.01. Definitions.  All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the 

meaning set forth in the Agreement. 

ARTICLE II 

 

AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT 

Section 2.01. Project Agreement Members.  

(a) Effective September 1, 2020, the Project Agreement Members attached as 

Exhibit A to the Agreement shall be succeeded in their entirety by the Project Agreement Members 

attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

Section 2.02. Work Plan. 

(a) Effective September 1, 2020, the 2019 Work Plan attached as Exhibit B to the 

Agreement shall be supplemented by the Work Plan attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Amendment 

2 Work Plan”). 



 

2 
4833-4024-3896/200804-0001 

 

Section 2.03. Funding. 

The Agreement is hereby amended to remove Section 4(a) in its entirety and replace it with 

the following: 

“(a) Budget.  The Committee shall, in cooperation with the Authority’s Board, provide 

and approve both a Fiscal Year operating budget and reestablish a Phase 2 budget target, annually or 

more frequently as needed. The Project Agreement Members shall contribute their respective pro-rata 

share of the budgeted sums reflected in the 2019 Work Plan (prior to November 1, 2020) and the 

Amendment 2 Work Plan (on and after November 1, 2020) in accordance with Section 5 of this 

Project Agreement; provided, however, that in no event shall the amount paid by a Project 

Agreement Member exceed $160 per acre-foot (with $60 of such amount being attributable to the 

2019 Work Plan and $100 of such amount being attributable to the Amendment 2 Work Plan) 

without the approval of such Project Agreement Member. The contribution with respect to the pro-

rata budgeted sums reflected in the Amendment 2 Work Plan shall be payable by each Project 

Agreement Member in two installments. The first installment shall be in an amount equal to $60 per 

acre-foot and shall be payable by no later than November 1, 2020. The second installment shall be in 

an amount up to $40 per acre-foot and shall be payable by no later than April 1, 2021. The exact 

amount per acre-foot of the second installment shall be established by the Committee, in cooperation 

with the Authority’s Board, and notice of such amount shall be provided by the Authority to each 

Project Agreement Member.”  

Section 2.04. Future Development of the Sites Reservoir Project. 

The Agreement is hereby amended to remove Section 6(b) in its entirety and replace it with 

the following: 

“(b) Without limiting the foregoing, any Project Agreement Member that elects to 

continue participating in the development, financing, and construction of the Sites Reservoir Project 

to the time when the Authority offers contracts for a water supply or other services, will be afforded a 

first right, equal to that Project Agreement Member’s Participation Percentage, to contract for a share 

of any water supply that is developed, and for storage capacity that may be available from, the Sites 

Reservoir Project. In any successor phase agreements, Project Agreement Members who are parties 

to this Project Agreement that submitted a proposal to participate before February 28, 2019, shall be 

granted rights to contract for a share, in an amount equal to that Project Agreement Member’s 

Participation Percentage as of the effective date of such successor phase agreement, of any water 

supply that is developed, and for storage capacity that may be available from the Sites Reservoir 

Project prior to the rights of those becoming parties to this Project Agreement after that date.  

If a participating Project Agreement Member as of February 28, 2019 identifies a lesser 

amount in the Second Amendment than its Original Agreement requested amount, that participating 

Project Agreement Member’s first rights of refusal in the future are to be based on the Second 

Amendment amounts and not the February 28, 2019 amounts.   

Provided, however, that if a Project Agreement Member withdraws from the Project 

Agreement pursuant to Section 9 of this Agreement but later requests to be reinstated, then to the 

extent there is unsubscribed participation in the Project as determined by the Committee, the 



 

3 
4833-4024-3896/200804-0001 

Committee may vote to readmit said withdrawn Member with a reinstated first right of refusal 

provided said withdrawing Member provides funding to the Project commensurate with the funding 

requirements met by all current Project Agreement Members in the current phase of the Project as 

well as any prior phase, as adjusted for any credits, payments and/or reimbursements made under the 

Authority’s credit reimbursement policy (the “Credit Reimbursement Policy”). 

Further provided, that if a Project Agreement Member desires to increase its participation 

after execution of the Second Amendment, then to the extent there is unsubscribed participation in 

the Project as determined by the Committee, the Committee may vote to approve said increase, or 

portion thereof, with a first right of refusal attendant thereto, provided said increasing Project 

Agreement Member provides funding to the Project commensurate with the funding requirements 

met by all current Project Agreement Members in the current phase of the Project as well as any prior 

phase, as adjusted for any credits, payments and/or reimbursements made under the Credit 

Reimbursement Policy. 

The Authority and the Project Agreement Members will cooperate on the drafting of 

provisions in the water supply contract that will allow a Project Agreement Member or other eligible 

entity that commits to purchase a Sites Reservoir Project water supply to transfer water that the entity 

may not need from time to time on terms and conditions acceptable to the Project Agreement 

Member.” 

Section 2.05. Term.    The Agreement is hereby amended to remove Section 8(b) in its 

entirety and replace it with the following: 

 “(b) The term of this Project Agreement shall continue until December 31, 2021. 

In the event that this Second Amendment is not approved by Project Agreement Members with the 

requisite percentage of the total weighted vote as set forth in the Agreement by June 30, 2020, the 

Agreement shall be revived immediately upon approval by such requisite percentage, without any 

additional approval of the Project Agreement Members, and this Second Amendment shall become 

effective.” 

 

Section 2.06. Executive Director. All references to the “General Manager” in the 

Agreement shall be changed to “Executive Director.” 

ARTICLE III 

PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER PARTICIPATION 

Section 3.01. Project Agreement Participation. Each Project Agreement Member shall 

specify its participation in the Sites Reservoir Project by indicating its elected water participation 

amount in the Sites Reservoir Project and the associated cost in the space provided therefor on the 

signature page to this Second Amendment. Based upon the respective participation elections of the 

Project Agreement Members, the Authority shall update Exhibit A pursuant to Section 5 of the 

Agreement.   



 

4 
4833-4024-3896/200804-0001 

ARTICLE IV 

 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 4.01. Effectiveness of Agreement.  Except as expressly amended by this Second 

Amendment, the Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and 

effect in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.   The amendments set forth in this Second 

Amendment shall be incorporated as part of the Agreement upon their effectiveness in accordance 

with Section 11 of the Agreement.    

Section 4.02. Execution in Several Counterparts.  This Second Amendment may be 

executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be 

deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the Authority and the 

Project Agreement Members shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute but one and the 

same instrument. 

Section 4.03. Authorization, Ratification and Confirmation of Certain Actions. The 

Authority and the Project Agreement Members each hereby authorize, ratify and confirm the 

extension of the term of the Agreement, as previously extended pursuant to the First Amendment, to 

June 30, 2020, and the expenditure of funds collected under the Agreement with respect to the 2019 

Work Plan on and prior to June 30, 2020.  

Section 4.04. Laws Governing Second Amendment.  The effect and meaning of this 

Second Amendment and the rights of all parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed 

according to, the laws of the State. 



 

S-1 
4833-4024-3896/200804-0001 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority and Project Agreement Members hereto, pursuant to 

resolutions duly and regularly adopted by their respective governing bodies, have caused their names 

to be affixed by their proper and respective officers on the date shown below: 

Dated: _______________ SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY 

By: _______________________________ 
Name: 

Title: 

 

[PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER] 

Dated: _______________    

(Authority & Project Agreement Member) 

By: _______________________________ 
Name: 

Title: 

 

 

 

 PARTICIPATION AMOUNT 

[PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER] hereby elects to 

participate in the Sites Reservoir Project in the amount and at 

the cost identified below. 

  

Participation 

(Second Amendment 

Annualized Acre-Foot): 

 

Second Amendment Cost: 

Not to Exceed $100 per 

Acre-Foot 

 

 

 

 



 

A-1 
4833-4024-3896/200804-0001 

EXHIBIT A 

PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBERS 

 

 

Participation  

(Second Amendment 

Annualized Acre-Foot) 

Participant Preliminary Percent 

American Canyon, City of   

Antelope Valley-East Kern Water Agency   

Carter Mutual Water Company #   

Coachella Valley Water District   

Colusa County   

Colusa County Water District   

Cortina Water District   

Davis Water District   

Desert Water Agency   

Dunnigan Water District   

Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District   

LaGrande Water District   

Metropolitan Water District of S. CA   

Pacific Resources Mutual Water Company #   

Reclamation District 108   

San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District   

San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency   

Santa Clara Valley Water District   

Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency   

Westside Water District   

Wheeler Ridge-Maricopa Water Storage District   

Zone 7 Water Agency   

Potential new participants   

Total:   

Participation Percentages exclude State of California and United States Bureau of Reclamation share of the 

Project. 

# Denotes a non-public agency. Refer to California Corporations Code Section 14300 et. seq. with additional 

requirements provided in both the Public Utilities Code and Water Code.



 

B-1 
4833-4024-3896/200804-0001 

 

EXHIBIT B 

AMENDMENT 2 WORK PLAN 



Exhibit B
Reservoir Committee

2020 and 2021 Work Plan

Reservoir Committee Annual Budget for FY 2020 and FY 2021 ($000)
Years

Type Subject Area 2020  2021   Total
Revenue Beginning Balance $6,847 $0 $6,847

Participation Revenue $11,520 $7,680 $19,200
Federal Revenue $0 $4,000 $4,000
State Revenue $5,134 $5,502 $10,636

Revenue Total $23,501 $17,182 $40,683
Expenses Permitting ($2,558) ($5,011) ($7,569)

Early Mitigation ($243) ($2,257) ($2,500)
Environmental Planning ($3,511) ($2,376) ($5,887)
Operations Modeling ($3,486) ($536) ($4,022)
Engineering ($4,360) ($2,180) ($6,540)
Geotechnical ($1,142) ($2,003) ($3,145)
Real Estate ($145) ($272) ($417)
Communications ($489) ($579) ($1,068)
Project Controls ($1,333) ($1,528) ($2,861)
Funding ($777) ($590) ($1,367)
Growth ($819) ($910) ($1,729)
Management ($461) ($1,219) ($1,681)
Support ($248) ($388) ($636)

Expenses Total ($19,573) ($19,848) ($39,422)
Grand Total $3,928 ($2,666) $1,261

Annual expense budgets are based on the projected spend rate for the Amendment 1B and Amendment 2 work plans combinded (Pg 2 and 3). 
Page 1 of 3



Amendment 1B Budget by Month ($000s)
Reservoir Committee Work Plan Summary
Phase 2 Subject Area Jan 20 Feb 20 Mar 20 Apr 20 May 20 Jun 20 Jul 20 Aug 20 Total 
Revenue
1 Beginning Balance* $6,847 $6,847
2 Participation Revenue $0
3 Federal Revenue $0
4 State Revenue $3,300 $3,300

Revenue Sum $10,147 $10,147
Expenses
8 Environmental Planning ($269) ($245) ($269) ($269) ($245) ($257) $0 $0 ($1,555)
9 Operations Modeling ($519) ($472) ($355) ($220) ($116) ($85) ($55) ($53) ($1,876)
10 Engineering $0 ($151) ($237) ($239) ($247) ($272) ($248) ($205) ($1,600)
11 Geotechnical $0 $0 ($27) ($118) ($107) ($118) ($118) ($113) ($601)
12 Real Estate ($7) ($6) ($7) ($7) ($6) ($7) ($7) ($7) ($55)
13 Communications ($38) ($35) ($38) ($38) ($35) ($38) ($38) ($36) ($297)
14 Project Controls ($255) ($77) ($85) ($85) ($77) ($85) ($85) ($81) ($828)
15 Funding ($74) ($109) ($120) ($121) ($104) ($61) ($37) ($35) ($661)
16 Growth ($93) ($84) ($93) ($93) ($84) ($93) ($93) ($88) ($719)
17 Management $0 $0 $0 ($1) ($23) ($25) ($9) $0 ($58)
18 Support ($15) ($14) ($15) ($15) ($14) ($15) ($15) ($15) ($120)

Expenses Sum ($1,271) ($1,194) ($1,247) ($1,206) ($1,059) ($1,056) ($705) ($633) ($8,370)
*Adjusted from value published in work plan based on 2019 close‐out

Page 2 of 3



Amendment 2 Budget by Month ($000s)

Reservoir Committee Work Plan Summary
Ph Subject Area Sep 20 Oct 20 Nov 20  Dec 20 Jan 21 Feb 21 Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul 21 Aug 21 Oct 21 Sep 21 Nov 21 Dec 21 Total 
Revenue
# Participation Revenue $11,520 $7,680 $19,200
# Federal Revenue $2,000 $2,000 $4,000
# State Revenue $1,834 $1,834 $1,834 $1,834 $7,336
Revenue Total $13,354 $1,834 $2,000 $7,680 $2,000 $1,834 $1,834 $30,536
Expenses
# Permitting ($253) ($577) ($1,023) ($705) ($525) ($525) ($584) ($471) ($419) ($448) ($295) ($309) ($295) ($295) ($613) ($232) ($7,569)
# Early Mitigation $0 $0 ($113) ($131) ($119) ($119) ($136) ($131) ($119) ($235) ($231) ($242) ($231) ($231) ($220) ($242) ($2,500)
# Environmental Planning ($488) ($512) ($442) ($513) ($474) ($474) ($218) ($71) ($65) ($71) ($61) ($62) ($216) ($42) ($343) ($279) ($4,332)
# Operations Modeling ($621) ($680) ($232) ($78) ($71) ($71) ($81) ($72) ($43) ($48) ($46) ($48) ($11) ($46) $0 $0 ($2,146)
# Engineering ($1,134) ($768) ($398) ($461) ($108) ($185) ($355) ($292) ($221) ($190) ($161) ($186) ($155) ($155) ($147) ($25) ($4,941)
# Geotechnical ($52) ($54) ($61) ($374) ($346) ($461) ($513) ($134) ($124) ($172) ($42) ($44) ($42) ($42) ($40) ($42) ($2,544)
# Real Estate ($23) ($24) ($20) ($24) ($21) ($21) ($25) ($24) ($21) ($24) ($23) ($24) ($23) ($23) ($21) ($24) ($362)
# Communications ($48) ($50) ($43) ($50) ($46) ($46) ($52) ($50) ($46) ($50) ($48) ($50) ($48) ($48) ($46) ($50) ($771)
# Project Controls ($126) ($132) ($114) ($132) ($120) ($120) ($138) ($132) ($120) ($132) ($126) ($132) ($126) ($126) ($120) ($132) ($2,033)
# Funding ($29) ($30) ($26) ($30) ($64) ($66) ($76) ($73) ($66) ($71) ($29) ($30) ($29) ($29) ($28) ($30) ($706)
# Growth ($25) ($26) ($23) ($26) $0 $0 ($38) ($36) ($33) ($36) ($35) ($154) ($146) ($146) ($139) ($148) ($1,010)
# Management ($101) ($106) ($91) ($106) ($96) ($96) ($110) ($106) ($96) ($106) ($101) ($106) ($101) ($101) ($96) ($106) ($1,623)
# Support ($32) ($34) ($29) ($34) ($31) ($31) ($35) ($34) ($31) ($34) ($32) ($34) ($32) ($32) ($31) ($34) ($516)
Expenses Total ($2,931) ($2,994) ($2,616) ($2,663) ($2,020) ($2,214) ($2,362) ($1,624) ($1,404) ($1,616) ($1,230) ($1,422) ($1,454) ($1,314) ($1,844) ($1,345) ($31,052)

Page 3 of 3


